Ordinary operating income  66 936 € 62 353 € 48 018 € 12 728 € 8 720 € (843) € 102 261 € 144 201 € (173 323) € 271 051

Autres produits et charges opérationnels  (1 536)  236  (165)  -  -  -  -  (2 400)  -  (3 865)

Operating income  65 400 € 62 589 € 47 853 € 12 728 € 8 720 € (843) € 102 261 € 141 801 € (173 323) € 267 186

Financing expense  (52)  (55)  (390)  (159)  (4)  (5)  (291)  (9 581)  2 157  (8 380)

Income from companies accounted for by the equity method  5 888  2 543  -  -  -  -  -  -  -  8 431

Corporation tax  (20 014)  (19 745)  (12 388)  (5 297)  (4 573)  80  (20 995)  9 959  -  (72 973)

Consolidated net income  51 222  45 332  35 075  7 272  4 143  (768)  80 975  142 179  (171 166)  194 264

o/w  -

Net income, group share  49 890 € 45 067 € 35 075 € 7 100 € 4 143 € (768) € 80 975 € 142 179 € (171 166) € 192 495

Minority interests  1 332  265  -  172  -  -  -  -  -  1 769

 27

Profit & loss by segment - end June 2011 pro forma

(in thousands) 1st half ended June 30, 2011

Germany,
Austria,

Switzerland
France

Northern
Europe

Mediterranean
Countries &

Africa
Americas Asia Pacific

Reinsurance
group

Group
services

Inter-segment
eliminations

GROUP

Premiums written  349 308  189 650  250 036  139 214  107 072  23 505  595 207  -  (569 029)  1 084 963

Premiums refunded  (28 407)  (17 493)  (7 864)  (3 985)  (1 778)  (565)  (35 583)  -  33 403  (62 272)

Change in unearned premiums  (22 182)  (2 456)  (25 899)  (19 924)  (12 794)  (1 424)  (25 951)  -  25 974  (84 656)

Earned premiums - non-group  298 719  169 701  216 273  115 305  92 500  21 516  533 673  -  (509 652)  938 035

Premium-related revenues - non-group  84 891  37 978  34 390  29 098  15 226  6 984  -  11 730  (31 796)  188 501

Turnover - intra-sectoral  383 610 € 207 679 € 250 663 € 144 402 € 107 726 € 28 501 € 533 673 € 11 730 € (541 448) € 1 126 536

Investment income  18 799  26 205  5 883  3 124  3 899  (3 298)  16 773  170 064  (173 324)  68 125

Of which, dividends  -  -  -  -  -  -  -  (169 852)  169 852  -

Total ordinary income  402 409  233 884  256 546  147 526  111 625  25 203  550 446  181 794  (714 772)  1 194 661

Insurance services expense  (127 531)  (69 907)  (47 269)  (53 440)  (34 223)  (1 231)  (214 024)  -  203 557  (344 068)

Outwards reinsurance expense  (177 502)  (88 297)  (143 007)  (82 079)  (64 997)  (13 330)  (272 172)  -  509 653  (331 731)

Outwards reinsurance income  120 540  65 706  76 847  63 285  39 777  4 386  182 017  -  (340 597)  211 961

Other income and expense  (150 980)  (79 033)  (95 099)  (61 408)  (43 462)  (17 027)  (144 006)  (37 593)  168 836  (459 772)

Total other income and expense  (335 473)  (171 531)  (208 528)  (133 642)  (102 905)  (27 202)  (448 185)  (37 593)  541 449  (923 610)

Ordinary operating income  66 936 € 62 353 € 48 018 € 13 885 € 8 720 € (2 000) € 102 261 € 144 201 € (173 323) € 271 051

Autres produits et charges opérationnels  (1 536)  236  (165)  -  -  -  -  (2 400)  -  (3 865)

Operating income  65 400 € 62 589 € 47 853 € 13 885 € 8 720 € (2 000) € 102 261 € 141 801 € (173 323) € 267 186

Financing expense  (52)  (55)  (390)  (159)  (4)  (5)  (291)  (9 581)  2 157  (8 380)

Income from companies accounted for by the equity method  5 888  2 543  -  -  -  -  -  -  -  8 431

Corporation tax  (20 014)  (19 745)  (12 388)  (5 297)  (4 573)  80  (20 995)  9 959  -  (72 973)

Consolidated net income  51 222  45 332  35 075  8 429  4 143  (1 925)  80 975  142 179  (171 166)  194 264

o/w  -

Net income, group share  49 890 € 45 067 € 35 075 € 8 257 € 4 143 € (1 925) € 80 975 € 142 179 € (171 166) € 192 495

Minority interests  1 332  265  -  172  -  -  -  -  -  1 769

Depreciation, amortisation and provisions by segment

(in thousands) 1st half ended June 30, 2012

Germany,
Austria,

Switzerland
France

Northern
Europe

Mediterranean
Countries &

Africa
Americas Asia Pacific

Reinsurance
group

Group
services

Inter-segment
eliminations

GROUP

Provisions for loans and receivables  46  (1 795)  (123)  3  8  (23)  1  151  - € (1 732)

(in thousands) 1st half ended June 30, 2011

Germany,
Austria,

Switzerland
France

Northern
Europe

Mediterranean
Countries &

Africa
Americas Asia Pacific

Reinsurance
group

Group
services

Inter-segment
eliminations

GROUP

Provisions for loans and receivables  50  (413)  55  (826)  52  -  -  146  - € (936)

Amortisation and impairment charges on non-current assets are now analysed by function. Consequently, the breakdown is no

longer directly visible in the consolidated income statement in the 2011 and 2012 financial statements.

Balance sheet by segment

(in thousands) June 30, 2012

Germany,
Austria,

Switzerland
France

Northern
Europe

Mediterranean
Countries & Africa

Americas Asia Pacific
Reinsurance

group
Group

services
Inter-segment
eliminations

GROUP

Goodwill  -  -  67 437  7 803  33 410  3 332  -  (2)  -  111 980

Other intangible assets  35 881  14 870  5 848  5 358  2 448  1 009  1 513  9 022  (2 891)  73 058

Investments - insurance businesses  575 453  686 293  (5 902)  230 199  66 895  9 948  591 526  1 644 612  (450 730)  3 348 294

Investments accounted for by the equity method  70 212  36 130  -  -  -  -  -  (1)  (1)  106 340

Share of assignees and reinsurers in the technical reserves and financial
liabilities

 166 324  120 498  260 104  210 975  96 397  57 652  215 655  (4 000)  (661 626)  461 979

Insurance and reinsurance receivables  83 805  82 600  231 118  60 069  91 267  33 580  363 867  29  (242 410)  703 925

Other assets  337 556  211 531  292 095  117 621  91 023  (8 571)  102 533  228 576  (241 393)  1 130 972

Total assets € 1 269 231 € 1 151 922 € 850 700 € 632 025 € 381 440 € 96 950 € 1 275 095 € 1 878 236 € (1 599 051) € 5 936 548

Technical reserves  454 127  274 179  495 004  356 194  245 790  82 479  693 553  -  (668 491)  1 932 835

Liabilities related to inwards insurance and reinsurance transactions  25 450  69 168  53 048  27 270  6 067  6 612  130 113  1 516  (72 523)  246 721

Liabilities related to outwards reinsurance transactions  38 581  19 007  64 261  54 288  28 977  537  146 143  -  (140 802)  210 992

Other liabilities  411 692  247 716  115 281  177 623  45 645  10 337  39 924  638 446  (449 553)  1 237 112

Total liabilities € 929 850 € 610 070 € 727 594 € 615 375 € 326 479 € 99 965 € 1 009 733 € 639 962 € (1 331 369) € 3 627 660

 28

(in thousands) December 31, 2011

Germany,
Austria,

Switzerland
France

Northern
Europe

Mediterranean
Countries & Africa

Americas Asia Pacific
Reinsurance

group
Group

services
Inter-segment
eliminations

GROUP

Goodwill  -  -  65 688  7 803  32 768  3 148  -  -  -  109 407

Other intangible assets  34 056  12 555  5 875  4 204  3 035  976  1 455  11 222  (3 666)  69 712

Investments - insurance businesses  632 647  752 388  75 153  136 698  90 359  8 689  443 066  1 693 376  (264 582)  3 567 794

Investments accounted for by the equity method  70 027  35 169  -  -  -  -  -  -  -  105 196

Share of assignees and reinsurers in the technical reserves and financial
liabilities

 274 010  103 386  231 048  180 572  90 164  32 708  315 231  -  (681 158)  545 961

Insurance and reinsurance receivables  73 340  75 449  187 148  63 703  64 052  26 636  214 896  -  (170 097)  535 127

Other assets  278 645  145 537  169 670  93 082  74 728  (10 724)  74 285  167 225  (107 535)  884 913

Total assets € 1 362 725 € 1 124 484 € 734 582 € 486 062 € 355 106 € 61 433 € 1 048 933 € 1 871 823 € (1 227 038) € 5 818 110

Technical reserves  523 314  272 544  448 935  349 071  229 151  52 809  720 533  -  (697 092)  1 899 265